## MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

## ACTS AND RESOLVES

115

OF THE

## FORTY-NINTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE.

1870.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

. A U G U S T A : sprague, owen & nash, printers to the state.

1870.

## PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1870.

shall be given to the stockholders in said company, in such man- CHAP. 316. ner as shall be prescribed by the by-laws.

Sect. 3. The business of the company shall be managed by such officers as said company shall, by its by-laws, determine.

Business of company, and man-agement of same.

This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 7, 1870.

### Chapter 316.

An act to prohibit the taking of pickerel in Swan pond, in the town of Hartford.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. The taking of pickerel from the waters of Swan pond, Taking of pickin the town of Hartford, is hereby prohibited and made unlawful waters prohibited. for and during the term of five years from the passage of this act, Limitation. excepting in the months of May, June and July, in the year eighteen hundred and seventy-three.

Any person who shall take from the waters described Penalty, how in the first section of this act, any pickerel within the five years named therein, excepting in the months therein named, shall forfeit for each and every pickerel so taken the sum of five dollars, to be recovered by complaint before a trial justice, or by action of debt, one-half of said penalty so recovered to be paid to the prosecutor and the other half to the town of Hartford, in the county of Oxford.

SECT. 3. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 7, 1870.

### Chapter 317.

An act to amend the act of incorporation of the Cumberland Bone Company, approved February twenty-two, eighteen hundred and sixty-five.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Section first of the act of incorporation of the Cum- Amended. berland Bone Company, is hereby amended, by striking out in eleventh line, the words, "in the town of Windham or Westbrook," so that the section, as amended, shall read as follows:

'Sect. 1. Stephen L. Goodale, John F. Anderson, Joseph Corporators. Walker, John G. Warren, A. K. Shurtleff, Samuel T. Raymond, John Winslow Jones, Seth Scamman, their associates, successors

Снар. 318.

Name.

Purpose.

and assigns, are hereby made and constituted a body politic and corporate by the name of the Cumberland Bone Company, with all the powers and privileges, and subject to all the duties and liabilities contained in the laws of the state, relating to manufacturing corporations; and said corporation is authorized to engage in the manufacture of bone dust and superphosphate of lime, and in such other branches of trade and manufacture as are usually connected therewith, in the county of Cumberland, and to sell the product of such manufactures there or elsewhere.'

This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 7, 1870.

#### Chapter 318.

An act to authorized Albert F. Ames to place a dolphin or spar buoy near the head of his wharf,

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Dolphin or buoy authorized to be placed in Rock-

land harbor.

Purpose.

Sect. 1. Albert F. Ames of Rockland, in the county of Knox, is hereby authorized and empowered to place a dolphin or spar buoy a suitable distance from the head of his wharf, known as the Crockett wharf and privilege, into the tide waters of Rockland harbor, for the purpose of moving vessels from his wharf into the stream.

SECT. 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 11, 1870.

#### Chapter 319.

An act to set off part of the town of Trenton, and incorporate the same into a town by the name of Lamoine.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Certain territory set off from Trenton.

Lamoine, incorporation of. Boundary.

Sect. 1. That so much of the town of Trenton, in the county of Hancock, as is described by this act, be and the same is hereby set off from said Trenton, and incorporated into a town by the name of Lamoine; beginning at the point of junction of the south line of the town of Hancock, with the easterly line of the town of Ellsworth; thence in a southeasterly direction, following the line between school districts numbered eight and ten, in said Trenton, to the head of "Long creek," so called; thence southerly, follow-